

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19167/2022
 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-08-2022
 in OPKAT No. 143/2022 passed by the High Court of Kerala at
 Ernakulam)

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FIROZ AHAMMED. A & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 118216/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 169047/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20335/2022 (XI-A)

(IA No. 186493/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 36857/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
 DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 41935/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.205496/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY
 IN FILING and IA No.205497/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE
 IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.205495/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
 (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 28-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C.A. Majeed, Adv.
 Mr. K.H. Asif, Adv.
 Mr. Molty Majeed, Adv.
 Mr. Arsh Khan, Adv.
 Mr. A. Karthik, AOR

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.
 Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. V. Chitamabresh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ray Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Yaudhinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List on 12.09.2023.

**(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**